12000   $30.00 $3.25 $400.50 $70.18 $3.50 $4.61 114 $585.00 $184.50 46.1%
15000 $30.00 $3.25 $498.00 $70.18 $3.50 $4.61 144 $723.40 $225.40 45.3%
20000 $30.00 $3.25 $660.50 $70.18 $3.50 $4.61 194 $954.08 $293.58 44.4%
23528 $30.00 $3.25 $775.16 $70.18 $3.50 $4.61 229 $1,116.85 $341.69 44.1% IMO

$4,618.31 $6,864.76 48.6%

Tier 2 >1,600

8% ROR

71 / 29

Revenues
Increase

$70.18

Pete's Mountain Water Co., Inc.

Commodity Rate

UW 117
RATE IMPACT 2"

T
2

600 in BASE

BASE

T
1

2 TIER / 600 CF in BASE $3.50
$4.61

Tier 1 >600 up to 1,600

 CASE:  UW 117
 WITNESS:  Renee Sloan

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF

OREGON

STAFF EXHIBIT 202

Exhibits in Support of
Supplemental Direct Testimony

April 20, 2007

UW 117
SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

STAFF/202
SLOAN/1

Company Case Staff Acutal
91.1% 31.5% Revenue

Increase
A B C D E F G H I J $35,797

 Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Company Proposed Tax Proposed Adjusted Staff Proposed
 Acct. Application Company Results Proposed Results Adj Staff Results Proposed Results

No. REVENUES Test Year: 2005 Adjustments (A+B=C) Rev Changes (C+D=E) Adjustments (A+F=G) Rev Changes (G+H+I)   Staff %
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 111,079 111,079 101,221 212,300 (635) 110,444 34,798 145,242 31.5%
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 465  Irrigation (Stafford Hill HOA & Wu) 0 0 3,170 3,170 999 4,169
4 462  Irrigation - GC 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 471  Misc. Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0
6  Special Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 111,079 0 111,079 101,221 212,300 2,535 113,614 35,797 149,411 149,411
8 111,079 101,221 212,300 2,535 113,614 149,411
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 756 2,000 2,756 2,756 (756) 0 0
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 43,094 0 43,094 43,094 1,098 44,192 44,192
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 10,593 0 10,593 10,593 1,551 12,144 12,144
13 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0 1,403 1,403 1,403
14 611  Telephone/Communications 0 0 0 0 2,595 2,595 2,595
15 615  Purchased Power 15,950 2,000 17,950 17,950 965 16,915 16,915
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 500 500 500 0 0 0 moved
17 619  Office Supplies 2,776 0 2,776 2,776 (1,185) 1,591 1,591
18 619.1  Postage 0 0 0 0 606 606 606
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 715 0 715 715 (3) 712 712
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 1,415 8,000 9,415 9,415 (438) 977 977
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 5,000 5,000 5,000 1,667 1,667 1,667
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 1,342 0 1,342 1,342 (0) 1,342 1,342
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 1,875 800 2,675 2,675 (353) 1,523 1,523 amortized
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 0 0 0 0 0
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 2,235 1,000 3,235 3,235 (1,543) 692 692 amortized
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 10,500 10,500 10,500 1,147 1,147 1,147
27 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 0
28 639  Contractual Services – Landscaping 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 402 1,902 1,902
30 642  Rental of Equipment 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 0
31 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 0 0 210 210 210
32 650  Transportation 15,065 2,400 17,465 17,465 (5,991) 9,074 9,074
33 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 0 0 1,098 1,098 1,098
34 657  General Liability Insurance 676 250 926 926 718 1,394 1,394
35 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 249 1 250 250 1 250 250
36 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 0 3,420 3,420 3,420
37 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 295 0 295 295 (11) 284 89 374
38 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0 0
39 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 0 0 0 0
40 672  System Capacity Dev Program 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 0
41 673  Training and Certification 0 0 0 0 0
42 674  Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 0 0
43 675  General Expense 6,238 15,612 21,850 21,850 (5,557) 681 681
44   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 104,774 60,063 164,837 0 164,837 1,043 105,818 89 105,907
45 164,837 164,837 1,043 105,818  105,907
46 OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
47 403  Depreciation Expense 10,828 10,000 20,828 20,828 913 11,741 11,741
48 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 212 212 0 212
49 408.11  Property Tax 9,377 0 9,377 9,377 (3,964) 5,413 5,413
50 408.12  Payroll Tax 0 0 3,802 3,802 3,802
51 408.13  Other 0 0 0 0 0
52 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 10 10 10 (917) 49 (869) 2,357 1,488 1,474
53 409.10  Federal Income Tax 0 0 0 (2,087) 243 (1,844) 5,003 3,159 3,127
54   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 124,989 70,063 195,052 0 195,052 121,985 (928) 124,061 7,449 131,510 131,723
55   NET OPERATING INCOME (13,910) (70,063) (83,973) 101,221 17,248 (10,906) 3,463 (10,448) 28,349 17,901 17,901
56 17,248
57 101  Utility Plant in Service 345,215 250,000 595,215 595,215 (37,809) 307,406 307,406 307,406
58   Less:
59 108.1  Depreciation Reserve 167,158 167,158 167,158 (71,986) 95,172 95,172 95,172
60 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 0 0 0 0
61 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0 0
62 281 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0
63  Net Utility Plant 178,057 250,000 428,057 0 428,057 34,177 212,234 0 212,234 212,234
64   Plus: (working capital) 428,057 428,057 212,234 212,234
65 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0 0 2,711 2,711 2,711
66  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 8,731 5,880 14,611 14,611 87 8,818 0 8,818 8,826
67   TOTAL RATE BASE 186,788 255,880 442,668 0 442,668 36,975 223,763 0 223,763
68 Rate of Return -7.45% -18.97% 0.00% 3.90% -4.67% 8.00%
69

Cash Flow 38,076 29,642
Difference 8,434

Op exp/cust/year 1,164

Pete's Mountain Water Co., Inc.
UW 117

Test Year: 2005

UW 117
SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

STAFF/202
SLOAN/2

Staff
Adjustments

Test to Rev Req
REVENUES Year Column D Reason

1 461  Residential Water Sales 111,079 ($635) (86*12*$30)+(24,457*$3.25)
3 465  Irrigation (Stafford Hill HOA & Wu) 0 $3,170 (2*$30*12)+(754*$3.25)
7   TOTAL REVENUE 111,079 $2,535
8
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 756 ($756) $756 was paid for Meter Reader; $0 allowed because reading meters is part of

[…]

PERCENT % increase
19.50% 490,002 T1 Total
80.50% 2,022,355 T2 Total

2,512,357 Total Variable
COMMODITY

RATE
Revenue to be collected $105,933 Current $3.25 per 100 cf above 600 cf

TIER ONE Rate 17.73% 527,060 Allowance
% of Assigned Revenue $3.50 PER 100 CUBIC FEET 16.15% 480,162 T1Usage

15.89% Consumption 1,600 66.12% 1,965,495 T2 Usage
$16,830 divided by 4,809 = $3.50 TOTAL 2,972,717 2,864 Ave Monthly Use (86.5 customers)

TIER TWO Rate
% of Assigned Revenue $4.49  PER 100 CUBIC FEET 19.24% 4,800 Allowance

84.11% Consumption Above 1,600 cf 19.40% 4,840 T1Usage
$89,103 divided by 19,846 = $4.49 61.36% 15,310 T2 Usage
$105,933 24,655 1600 cf = 11,969 gallons TOTAL 24,950 3,119 Ave Monthly Use (8 months)

2,079 Ave Monthly Use (12 months)

3,120,672   Proposed Consumption 7.69% 3,880 Allowance
655,200  - base consumpt ("free" water x cust x 12 months 600 9.91% 5,000 T1Usage

2,465,472  divided by unit of measure 100 cf 82.39% 41,550 T2 Usage
24,655 TOTAL 50,430 6,304 Ave Monthly Use (8 months)

4,203 Ave Monthly Use (12 months)

Meter Size Average rates Proposed Percent Mo
Residential Current Proposed Increase Ave Consumption - Residential (Test) Consumption - Residential (Projected)

5/8" and 3/4" $70.97 $80.99 14.13% 1860 5/8" and 3/4" 669,777 cf 5/8" x 3/4" 669,777 cf 1860
1" $108.78 $140.09 28.78% 3024 1" 1,995,820 cf 1" (+ 2 cust) 2,068,395 cf 3024

1 ½" $77.64 $98.78 27.23% 2066 1 ½" 24,790 cf 1 ½" 24,790 cf 2066
2" $775.14 $1,088.06 40.37% 23528 2" 282,330 cf  (IMO Holdings) 2" 282,330 cf 23528

2,972,717 3,045,292
 Irrigation Current Proposed Increase Consumption - Irrigation (Test) Consumption - HOA Irrigation (Projected)

HOA 2" $78.07 $125.10 60.24% 2079 2" 24,950 cf  (HOA) 2" 24,950 cf 2079
WU 2" $147.08 $220.43 49.87% 4203 2" 50,430 cf  (WU) 2" 50,430 cf 4203

75,380 75,380
TOTAL ALL 3,048,097 3,120,672TOTAL ALL

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

W
U

H
O

A
Actual WU IRR Consumption

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

Pete's Mountain Water Co., Inc.
Test Year: 2005

2 TIER / 600 CF in BASE

Actual Residential Consumption

RATE DESIGN

collected from Base Rate

>600 up to

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

Actual HOA IRR Consumption

UW 117
SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY

STAFF/202
SLOAN/4

149,411
31.5%
Base

$3.50 Tier 1 (>600 Up to 1600)
$4.49 Tier 2 (> 1600)

1,600
Consumptions
Customer
Usage

Current
Base Rate

Current
Commodity

Rate Per

[…]

Salmon River 49 $73.88 Last rate case - 2005.

Shadow Wood  62 $72.41 West Linn - 2005 rate case.

SMGV 151 $21.14 Majority of plant - CIAC.  Plan to file in
2007.

South Coast 66 $43.32 Last rate case - 2001.

South Hills 102 $49.54 Last rate case - 2004.

Squaw Creek 113 $48.43 Last rate case - 2003.

Tierra Del Mar 251 $39.85 Last rate case - 1994.

Wagon Wheel 53 $38.15 Last rate case - 2002.

Westland Estates 22 $43.17 Last rate case - 2001.

Wilderness Canyon 15 $57.11 Last rate case - 2002.

Willamette 201 $43.95 Last rate case - 2002.  Will file rate
application soon.

 CASE:  UW 117
 WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF

OREGON

STAFF EXHIBIT 304

Exhibits in Support of
Supplemental Testimony

April 20, 2007

Staff Exhibit/304
Dougherty/1

Company Case Staff Acutal
91.1% 25.0% Revenue

Increase
A B C D E F G H I J $28,408

 Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Company Proposed Tax Proposed Adjusted Staff Proposed
 Acct. Application Company Results Proposed Results Adj Staff Results Proposed Results

No. REVENUES Test Year: 2005 Adjustments (A+B=C) Rev Changes (C+D=E) Adjustments (A+F=G) Rev Changes (G+H+I)   Staff %
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 111,079 111,079 101,221 212,300 (635) 110,444 27,615 138,059 25.0%
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 465  Irrigation (Stafford Hill HOA & Wu) 0 0 3,170 3,170 793 3,963
4 462  Irrigation - GC 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 471  Misc. Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0
6  Special Contracts 0 0 0 0 0 0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 111,079 0 111,079 101,221 212,300 2,535 113,614 28,408 142,022 142,022
8 111,079 101,221 212,300 2,535 113,614 142,022
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 756 2,000 2,756 2,756 (756) 0 0
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 43,094 0 43,094 43,094 (4,426) 38,668 38,668
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 10,593 0 10,593 10,593 (235) 10,358 10,358
13 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0 1,403 1,403 1,403
14 611  Telephone/Communications 0 0 0 0 2,595 2,595 2,595
15 615  Purchased Power 15,950 2,000 17,950 17,950 965 16,915 16,915
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 500 500 500 0 0 0 moved
17 619  Office Supplies 2,776 0 2,776 2,776 (1,185) 1,591 1,591
18 619.1  Postage 0 0 0 0 606 606 606
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 715 0 715 715 (3) 712 712
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 1,415 8,000 9,415 9,415 (438) 977 977
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 5,000 5,000 5,000 1,667 1,667 1,667
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 1,342 0 1,342 1,342 (0) 1,342 1,342
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 1,875 800 2,675 2,675 (352) 1,523 1,523 amortized
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 0 0 0 0 0
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 2,235 1,000 3,235 3,235 (1,543) 692 692 amortized
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 10,500 10,500 10,500 1,147 1,147 1,147
27 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 0
28 639  Contractual Services – Landscaping 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 402 1,902 1,902
30 642  Rental of Equipment 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 0
31 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 0 0 210 210 210
32 650  Transportation 15,065 2,400 17,465 17,465 (5,991) 9,074 9,074
33 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 0 0 1,098 1,098 1,098
34 657  General Liability Insurance 676 250 926 926 718 1,394 1,394
35 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 249 1 250 250 1 250 250
36 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 0 3,420 3,420 3,420
37 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 295 0 295 295 (11) 284 71 355
38 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0 0
39 671  Cross Connection Control Program 0 0 0 0 0
40 672  System Capacity Dev Program 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 0
41 673  Training and Certification 0 0 0 0 0
42 674  Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 0 0
43 675  General Expense 6,238 15,612 21,850 21,850 (5,557) 681 681
44   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 104,774 60,063 164,837 0 164,837 (6,266) 98,508 71 98,579
45 164,837 164,837 (6,266) 98,508  98,579
46 OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
47 403  Depreciation Expense 10,828 10,000 20,828 20,828 913 11,741 11,741
48 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 212 212 0 212
49 408.11  Property Tax 9,377 0 9,377 9,377 (3,964) 5,413 5,413
50 408.12  Payroll Tax 0 0 3,802 3,802 3,802
51 408.13  Other 0 0 0 0 0
52 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 10 10 10 (917) 531 (386) 1,870 1,484 1,470
53 409.10  Federal Income Tax 0 0 0 (2,087) 1,267 (820) 3,970 3,150 3,119
54   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 124,989 70,063 195,052 0 195,052 121,985 (6,731) 118,258 5,911 124,170 124,382
55   NET OPERATING INCOME (13,910) (70,063) (83,973) 101,221 17,248 (10,906) 9,266 (4,645) 22,497 17,852 17,852
56 17,248
57 101  Utility Plant in Service 345,215 250,000 595,215 595,215 (37,809) 307,406 307,406 307,406
58   Less:
59 108.1  Depreciation Reserve 167,158 167,158 167,158 (71,986) 95,172 95,172 95,172
60 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 0 0 0 0
61 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0 0
62 281 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0
63  Net Utility Plant 178,057 250,000 428,057 0 428,057 34,177 212,234 0 212,234 212,234
64   Plus: (working capital) 428,057 428,057 212,234 212,234
65 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0 0 2,711 2,711 2,711
66  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 8,731 5,880 14,611 14,611 (522) 8,209 0 8,209 8,215
67   TOTAL RATE BASE 186,788 255,880 442,668 0 442,668 36,365 223,153 0 223,153
68 Rate of Return -7.45% -18.97% 0.00% 3.90% -2.08% 8.00%
69

Cash Flow 38,076 29,593
Difference 8,482

Op exp/cust/year 1,083

Pete's Mountain Water Co., Inc.
UW 117

Test Year: 2005

Staff Exhibit/304
Dougherty/2

Staff
Adjustments

Test to Rev Req
REVENUES Year Column D Reason

1 461  Residential Water Sales 111,079 ($635) (86*12*$30)+(24,457*$3.25)
3 465  Irrigation (Stafford Hill HOA & Wu) 0 $3,170 (2*$30*12)+(754*$3.25)
7   TOTAL REVENUE 111,079 $2,535
8
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 756 ($756) $756 was paid for Meter Reader; $0 allowed because reading meters is part of

[…]

PERCENT % increase
19.50% 490,002 T1 Total
80.50% 2,022,355 T2 Total

2,512,357 Total Variable
COMMODITY

RATE
Revenue to be collected $99,415 Current $3.25 per 100 cf above 600 cf

TIER ONE Rate 17.73% 527,060 Allowance
% of Assigned Revenue $3.50 PER 100 CUBIC FEET 16.15% 480,162 T1Usage

16.93% Consumption 1,600 66.12% 1,965,495 T2 Usage
$16,830 divided by 4,809 = $3.50 TOTAL 2,972,717 2,864 Ave Monthly Use (86.5 customers)

TIER TWO Rate
% of Assigned Revenue $4.16  PER 100 CUBIC FEET 19.24% 4,800 Allowance

83.07% Consumption Above 1,600 cf 19.40% 4,840 T1Usage
$82,585 divided by 19,846 = $4.16 61.36% 15,310 T2 Usage
$99,415 24,655 1600 cf = 11,969 gallons TOTAL 24,950 3,119 Ave Monthly Use (8 months)

2,079 Ave Monthly Use (12 months)

3,120,672   Proposed Consumption 7.69% 3,880 Allowance
655,200  - base consumpt ("free" water x cust x 12 months 600 9.91% 5,000 T1Usage

2,465,472  divided by unit of measure 100 cf 82.39% 41,550 T2 Usage
24,655 TOTAL 50,430 6,304 Ave Monthly Use (8 months)

4,203 Ave Monthly Use (12 months)

Meter Size Average rates Proposed Percent Mo
Residential Current Proposed Increase Ave Consumption - Residential (Test) Consumption - Residential (Projected)

5/8" and 3/4" $70.97 $79.45 11.95% 1860 5/8" and 3/4" 669,777 cf 5/8" x 3/4" 669,777 cf 1860
1" $108.78 $134.58 23.72% 3024 1" 1,995,820 cf 1" (+ 2 cust) 2,068,395 cf 3024

1 ½" $77.64 $96.39 24.15% 2066 1 ½" 24,790 cf 1 ½" 24,790 cf 2066
2" $775.14 $1,014.68 30.90% 23528 2" 282,330 cf  (IMO Holdings) 2" 282,330 cf 23528

2,972,717 3,045,292
 Irrigation Current Proposed Increase Consumption - Irrigation (Test) Consumption - HOA Irrigation (Projected)

HOA 2" $78.07 $122.15 56.46% 2079 2" 24,950 cf  (HOA) 2" 24,950 cf 2079
WU 2" $147.08 $210.51 43.13% 4203 2" 50,430 cf  (WU) 2" 50,430 cf 4203

75,380 75,380
TOTAL ALL 3,048,097 3,120,672TOTAL ALL

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

W
U

H
O

A
Actual WU IRR Consumption

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

Pete's Mountain Water Co., Inc.
Test Year: 2005

2 TIER / 600 CF in BASE

Actual Residential Consumption

RATE DESIGN

>600 up to

 % by Tier Using Test Year Data

Actual HOA IRR Consumption

Staff Exhibit/304
Dougherty/4

142,022
25.0%
Base

$3.50 Tier 1 (>600 Up to 1,600)
$4.16 Tier 2 (> 1,600)

1,600
Consumptions
Customer
Usage

Current
Base Rate

Current
Commodity

Rate Per

Total Current
Average

Monthly Rate

Proposed
Customer